

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

I.B.I.D. ASSOCIATES LIMITED	:	
PARTNERSHIP d/b/a I.B.I.D ASSOCIATES, L.P.,	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	2:22-cv-00954
	:	
COUNCILMEMBER JAMIE GAUTHIER and	:	
THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Philadelphia's Lack of Affordable Housing	2
B. Current Legislation Related to Affordable Housing in West Philadelphia.....	5
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. IBID Faces No Irreparable Harm.....	8
1. IBID's Claimed Damages Are Both Monetary and Speculative	8
2. IBID's Claimed Constitutional Violations Do Not Constitute <i>Per Se</i> Irreparable Harm	10
B. IBID Cannot Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	13
1. The Councilmember Has Immunity for Her Actions	13
2. The Bill Is Neither a <i>Per Se</i> nor a Regulatory Taking	14
3. There Is No Equal Protection Violation.....	17
a. IBID Fails to Show Its Proposed Comparators Are Similarly Situated.....	18
b. The Bill's Provisions Are Rationally Related to Preserving Affordable Housing in the AHP Overlay	19
4. The Bill Has a Rational Basis and Does Not Shock the Conscience Under Substantive Due Process.....	21
5. The Bill Does Not Impair Any Contract.....	26
a. There Is No Impairment.....	27
b. The Bill is Reasonable and Necessary to Preserve Affordable Housing	28
C. The Public Interest and the Balance of the Equities Do Not Support Injunctive Relief.....	28
V. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>440 Co. v. Borough of Ft. Lee</i> , 950 F. Supp. 105 (D.N.J. 1996)	19
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Acierno v. Cloutier</i> , 40 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>ACRA Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 724 F. App'x 102 (3d Cir. 2018)	26, 27
<i>Adhi Parasakthi Charitable, Med., Educ., & Cultural Soc'y of N. Am. v. Twp. of W. Pikeland</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 361 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	19
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012)	22, 23, 27
<i>Appeal of Key Realty Co.</i> , 182 A.2d 187 (Pa. 1962)	16
<i>Aulisio v. Chiampi</i> , 765 F. App'x 760 (3d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Bag of Holdings, LLC v. City of Phila.</i> , 682 Fed. App'x 94 (3d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Barnard v. Monongahela Natural Gas Co.</i> , 65 A. 801 (Pa. 1907)	9
<i>Blain v. Twp. of Radnor</i> , 167 Fed. App'x 330 (3d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	16
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	13
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	14, 15, 16
<i>Chesterfield Dev. Corp. v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 963 F.2d 1102 (8th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	11
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Twp.</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Cont'l. Grp., Inc. v. Amoco Chems. Corp.</i> , 614 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Cordi-Allen v. Conlon</i> , 494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Corporate Synergies Grp., LLC v. Andrews</i> , 775 F. App'x 54, 58 (3d Cir. 2019)	7
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	24
<i>DB Enter. Devs. & Builders, Inc. v. Micozzie</i> , 394 Fed. App'x 916 (3d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>DeBlasio v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 53 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004)	22, 24, 26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	11
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	17
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	15
<i>Feibush v. Johnson</i> , No. 14-3947, 2015 WL 13655175 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2015)	24
<i>Feibush v. Johnson</i> , No. 14-cv-03947 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2016)	23
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	23
<i>Frank's GMC Truck Ctr., Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att'y Gen. of the U. S.</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Frompovicz v. Twp. of S. Manheim</i> , No. 06cv2120, 2007 WL 2908292 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	23
<i>Gallas v. Supreme Court of Pa.</i> , 211 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Giuliana v. Springfield Twp.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 670 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	18
<i>Harlen Assocs. v. Inc. Vill. of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001)	24

<i>Haskin Family P'ship v. Upper Merion Twp.</i> No. 01–1622, 2012 WL 43610 (E.D. Pa. Jan 6, 2012).....	21
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	11
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	20
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	15
<i>Johnson v. City of San Francisco</i> , 2010 WL 3078635 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	12
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	9, 12
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	14, 15, 17
<i>M. Rae, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 235 (M.D. Pa. 2020)	12
<i>Maldonado v. Houstoun</i> , 177 F.R.D. 311 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	11
<i>Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>N.J. Retail Merchants Ass'n v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	11
<i>NAACP State Conference of Pa. v. Cortes</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	11
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass'n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Nicholas v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S 393 (1922).....	16
<i>Penn Centr. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	14, 15, 17
<i>PennMont Sec. v. Frucher</i> , 586 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	28
<i>PG Pub. Co. v. Aichele</i> , 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Pompey Coal Co. v. Borough of Jessup</i> , No. 20-cv-00358, 2021 WL 1212586 (M.D. Pa. 2021)	23
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d. Cir. 2017)	7, 29
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	8
<i>Srail v. Village of Lisle</i> , 588 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Stockham Interests, LLC v. Borough of Morrisville</i> , No. 08–3431, 2008 WL 4889023 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	23
<i>Stotter v. Univ. of Tex. at San Antonio</i> , 508 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	15
<i>Transp. Workers Union of Am., Local 290 v. SEPTA</i> , 145 F.3d 619 (3d Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Troy Ltd. v. Renna</i> , 727 F.2d 287 (3d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	28
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Twp. of Warrington</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003)	22, 24, 26
<i>United States v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 02–CV–256, 2002 WL 31663069 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12
<i>United Steel Paper & Forestry Rubber Mfg. Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union AFL-CIO-CLC v. Virgin Islands</i> , 842 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2016).....	26, 27
<i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry</i> , 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Victory v. Berks County</i> , No. 18-5170, 2020 WL 236911 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 15, 2020).....	11
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	18
<i>Vorum v. Canton Tp.</i> , 308 Fed. App'x. 651 (3d Cir. 2009).....	24

<i>Warren v. City of Athens, Ohio</i> , 411 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)	29
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	28

Statutes

53 P.S. § 65607	26
Phila. Code § 14-304.....	6
Phila. Code § 14-533.....	5
Phila. Code § 14-701.....	5
Phila. Home Rule Charter § 1-101.....	27
Phila. Home Rule Charter § 1-102.....	27
Phila. Home Rule Charter § 2-202.....	6

Other Authorities

Aaron Moselle, <i>Westpark residents say they want to remain in West Philly after towers emptied</i> , WHYY Plan Philly (Jan. 27, 2022)	2
Office of Councilmember Jamie Gauthier et al., <i>The Geography of Affordable Housing in Philadelphia's 3rd District</i> (Nov. 2020)	4
Phila. City Council, <i>A Changing City: Tracking changes in select Census data 2000-2018</i> , at Rent: Census Tract 88.02 (last accessed Mar. 23, 2022)	3
Rita Burns et al., <i>Danger of the Opt-Out: Strategies for Preserving Section 8 Project-Based Housing in Philadelphia</i> (2017).....	4
Ryan Briggs and Aaron Moselle, <i>1,700 units of housing are set to vanish in the next 5 years. There's little Philly officials can do</i> , Phila. Trib. (Nov. 11, 2021)	2
Vincent J Renia & Ben Winter, <i>Safety net? The use of vouchers when a place-based rental subsidy exists</i> , 56 Urb. Stud. 2092 (2009).....	4
